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Central Glass and Ceramics Research
Institute

•70L Shri H. N. Mukerjee: Will the Minister of Natural Resources and

Research be pleased to state:

(a) whether any indigenous sources of raw materials used in glass and ceramics manufacture have been found out as a result of research carried on at the Central Glass and Ceramics Research Institute, Calcutta;

(b) if so, what are they; and

(c) what steps have been taken for their application to the industry?

The Deputy Minister of Natural Resources and Scientific Research (Shri K. D. Maiaviya): (a) Yes, Sir.

(b) and (c). A statement giving the required information is laid on the Table of the House. [See Appendix
III, annexure, No. 63.]

Advisory Committee on Arid Zonf
Resi-arch

*704. Shri Bahadur Sini?h: Will the Minister of Natural Resources and Sdentiific Research be pleased to state:

(a) the names of the countries which participated in the Eighth Session of the UNESCO Advisory Committee on Arid Zone Research held in New Delhi during October, 1954; and

(b) the subjects discussed there?

The Deputy Minister of Natural Resources and Scientific Research
(Shri K. D. Maiaviya): (a) and (b).
A statement giving the required information is laid on the Table of the House. [See Appendix III, annexure No. 64.]

Nationai, Plan Loan

*706. Shri Nanadas: Wijj the Minister of Finance be pleased to state whether it is a fact that pressure has been used for collection of National Plan Loan in Uttar Pradesh by admini.stra-Uve Head& of the Departments?

The Parliamentary Secjpetaryi to the Miniater of Finance (Shri a R.
Bhagat): No, Sin.

Board of Engineering Research

*707. Shri Radha Raman: Will the Minister of Natural Resources and.
Scientific Research be pleased to. state:

(a) whether the survey made by the Board of En̂?ineering Research recently revealed that the research and;

development in mechanical engineering, in the country has been insignificant;.

(b) whether certain recommendation'c.

have also been made by the Board inthis connection; and

(c) if so. whether they have been, implemented?

The Deputy Minister of Natural Resources and Scientific Researchi (Shri K. D. Maiaviya): (a) to (c). A statement giving the required, information is laid on the Table of the*
House. fSfec Appendix III, annexurê
No. 65.']

DeVELOPMI'NT of Libî ries

*713. Th. Jugal Klshore Sinha: Will the Minister of Edueatioiii be pleased, to lay on the Table of the House a copy of the scheme of Library Development as approved by the Central Government and state progress so far made in this connection?

The Parliamentary Secretary to the*
Minister of Education (Dr. M. M. Das):
A statement is laid on the Table Of the House. [5cc ppendix III,, annexure No. 66.]

/?.v-Servicemen"s Post War Reconstruction  Fund

*718. MuUa AbduUabhai: Will the Minister of Defence be pleased to state:

(a) the amount spent by the Government of Madhya Pradesh out of the ex-Servicemen̂s Post War Recons-̂
truction Fund during the financial year-
1953-54;
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(̂b) the sums spent under each head;
aad

(c) what sums have been sanctioned from the fund and for what schemes for the year 1954-55?

The Deputy Minister of Defence
<flftrdar Majithla); (a) Hs. 67,303/11/3.

(b) The following expenditure was incurred under different heads during 1953-54;

Rs,  As.  P.

Grants A Loans to 359
Individual Âc-serviccmcn and their dependents for resettlement and educational purposes  .  •  56843  4  3

Grant  towards  the expenses of the trainees ar the Queen Mary’s Techni cal School, Kirkee .  •  2387 12  o

Grants to «jc-servicc-
men’s Club at Amravati,
Yeotmal and Pachmarhi for maintenance . . 3̂93 7 o

Miscellaneous . . 993 4 o

Travelling allowance to Assistant Secretary . 1046 o 0

Allowance to Assistant
Secrcury

Allowance to clerk

2600 o o

240 o O

Total  .  67303 II  3

(c)  Total sum of Rs. 95,810/7/- has
been sanctioned from this Fund from the 1st April. 1954, to the 31st October 1954, for the purposes mentioned in reply to part (b) above. This also includes Rs. 35,000 advanced to the P.W.D. for the construction of an ex-servicemen’s Club-ct/m-office of the District Soldiers’, Sailors’ and Airmen’s Board building at Bilaspur.

CURRIiNCY

•719. Sardar Iqbal Singli: Will the Minister of Finance be pleased to Btate:

(a) the number of States where currencies of ca5-princely Indian Statea is still in circulation;

(b) whether any loss has been incurred as a result of replacing the jwrincely currencies; and

(c) whether Government will lay on the Table of the House a statement giving details of the princely coins with iStieix denominatiions which have already been withdrawn from circulation?

The Deputy Minister of Finance
Ŝhri A. C. Cuba): (a) Hyderabad is at present the only State where the old local currency is still in circulation as legal tender within the State.

(b) Some accounting loss represented by the difference between the face value and metal value of coins withdrawn was incurred by the Central Government. But this lorfs was counter-balanced by the profit arising out of the difference between face value and metal value of the Indian coins that replaced the withdrawn coins. Such accounting loss and profit is provided for even in the normal issues and withdrawals of current coins.

(c) A statement showing the particulars of ex-princely States coins with their denominations under process of withdrawal from circulation is laid on the Table of the Sabha. [See Appendix III, annexure No. G7.]

Banks Branches abroad

*720. Shri G. L. Chaudiiary: Will the Minister of Finance be oleased to refer to the reply to starred question
No. 1619 asked on the 6th April, 1954
and state:

(a) the latest position of the number of . applications received from Banks under the Banking Companies Amendment Act, 1950 for opening branches outside India; and

(b) the number of cases where permission was given?

The Deputy Minister of Finance (Shri A. C. Guha): (m) From  18th
March, 1950 to 31st October, 1954, the
Reserve Bank of India received applications from Indian banks for permission to open 35 branches outside
India.

(b) Permission was given for ing 29 bĉnchea in 12 foreign countries.

